IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

)
PROTECT OUR AQUIFER,)
ENERGY ALABAMA, and)
APPALACHIAN VOICES,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
) Case No. 2:20-cv-02615-TLP-atc
v.)
)
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY,)
)
Defendant.)
)

REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

(Oral Argument Requested)

Amanda Garcia, BPR#033773 George Nolan, BPR#014974 Stephanie Biggs, BPR#036734 O. W. "Trey" Bussey, BPR#037814 Chelsea Bowling, BPR#037812 Southern Environmental Law Center 1033 Demonbreun Street, Suite 205 Nashville, TN 37203

Telephone: (615) 921-9470 Facsimile: (615) 921-8011

agarcia@selctn.org gnolan@selctn.org sbiggs@selctn.org tbussey@selctn.org cbowling@selctn.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Never-ending Contracts violate Section 10 of the TVA Act	1
II. TVA's failure to apply NEPA to the Never-ending Contracts is unreasonable	4
A. TVA committed its resources before studying the Flexibility Provision	5
B. TVA cannot consider the Perpetual Term part of its no action alternative	7
C. The facts show an environmental impact statement is required	10
III. Conservation Groups set forth facts showing they have standing	11
A. Conservation Groups establish standing to pursue the TVA Act claim	11
Conservation Groups have suffered injuries-in-fact.	11
2. The Never-ending Contracts have caused Conservation Groups' injuries	14
3. Conservation Groups' injuries are redressable by this Court	17
B. Conservation Groups establish standing to pursue the NEPA claim	17
IV. The appropriate remedy is vacatur of the Never-ending Contracts	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s) **Cases** 520 Michigan Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Devine, 433 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2006)12 Ala. Power Co. v. TVA, 948 F. Supp. 1010 (N.D. Ala. 1996)......3 Alaska Wilderness Recreation & Tourism Ass'n v. Morrison, 67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995)11 BSG, LLC v. Check Velocity, Inc., Center for Biological Diversity v. TVA, No. 3:18-CV-1446-LCB, 2021 WL 9440638 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 21, 2021)......9, 10 Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay, 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)......14 Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA, Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Erskine, Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation v. FERC, 746 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984)8 United States ex rel. Dingle v. BioPort Corp., 270 F.Supp.2d 968 (W.D. Mich. 2003)16 Farm Sanctuary v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins, Forelaws on Bd. v. Johnson, 743 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1984)8 Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Services (TOC), Inc.,

Friends of Tims Ford v. TVA, 585 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2014)	17
Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Kempthorne, 520 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
Gillham v. TVA, 488 F. App'x 80 (6th Cir. 2012)	3
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)1	3, 14
Jack Tyler Eng'g Co. v. SPX Corp., 294 F. App'x 176 (6th Cir. 2008)	3
Klein v. Dep't of Energy, 753 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2014)	19
Latin Ams. For Social and Econ. Dev. v. Adm'r of Fed. Hwy Admin., 756 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014)	18
Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12
Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	19
Mitchell v. TVA, No. 3:14-cv-360-TAV-HBG, 2015 WL 1962203 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 30, 2015)	13
N.C. Wildlife Fed'n v. N.C. Dept. of Transp., 677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012)	9
Nat'l Wildlife Fed. v. Hodel, 839 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	18
Northcoast Env't Ctr. v. Glickman, 136 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 1998)	4
Perez v. Aetna Life Ins. Co., 150 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 1998)	3
Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service, 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	18

549 U.S. 457 (2007)	11
549 U.S. 457 (2007)	11
Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,	
323 U.S. 134 (1944)	4
Southwest Williamson Cnty. Cmty. Ass'n, Inc. v. Slater,	
243 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 2001)	4
Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,	
573 U.S. 149 (2014)	12
TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,	
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	18
United States v. Mead Corp.,	
533 U.S. 218 (2001)	4
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706	20
16 U.S.C. § 831i	1
42 U.S.C. § 4321	18
42 U.S.C. § 4332	6
Regulations	
86 Fed. Reg. 31780 (June 15, 2021)	13
